

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR 9/11  
INQUIRY, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL WILLIAM BARR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 8312 (PGG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2799  
Fax: (212) 637-2686  
E-mail: alexander.hogan@usdoj.gov

ALEXANDER J. HOGAN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel –

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Parties.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Petition.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Legal Standards.....	4
II. Section 3332(a).....	5
III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Special Interest .....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Potential Reward.....	11
C. Individuals Connected to the Events of 9/11 .....	14
D. Columbus Ohio Police Department Flyer.....	15
IV. Section 3332(a) Does Not Confer a Private Right of Action.....	16
V. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the APA or the Mandamus Statute for the Relief They Seek .....	18
VI. Release of Grand Jury Materials.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Arnett v. Unknown</i> , No. 11-cv-5896 (JAK), 2011 WL 4346329 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bain v. Vermont Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 06-cv-214 (JGM), 2007 WL 4412032 (D. Vt. Dec. 14, 2007) .....	7
<i>Banks v. Buchanan</i> , 336 Fed App’x 122 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	20
<i>Defeo v. Lapin</i> , No. 08-cv-7513 (RWS), 2009 WL 1788056 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009).....	19
<i>Dist. of Florida</i> , 580 Fed App’x 881 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Hawkins v. Lynch</i> , 626 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Heard v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 08-02123, 2010 WL 3700184 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2010).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>In re Am. Historical Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , App., 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	8
<i>In re Petition of Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Petition of Nat’l Sec. Archive</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Justice v. Carpenter</i> , No. 19-3106 (SAC), 2019 WL 4450666 (D. Kan. Sept. 17, 2019) .....	17

<i>Lawyers’ Comm. For 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , No. 19-cv-00824 (TNM), 2020 WL 42845 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	6, 14
<i>Luckett v. Bure</i> , 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lundy v. United States</i> , No. 07-cv-1008 (JBM), 2007 WL 4556702 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2007) .....	7
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	19
<i>Ostrowski v. Mehlretter</i> , 20 Fed. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 14
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Borkowsky</i> , 756 Fed. App’x 105 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7, 12
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Speight v. Meehan</i> , No. 08-cv-3235 (JED), 2008 WL 5188784 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2008) .....	7
<i>Stimac v. Wieking</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	18
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	16
<i>Taitz v. Colvin</i> , No. 13-cv-1878 (ELH), 2014 WL 1918714 (D. Md. May 13, 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Carneglia</i> , 675 Fed. App’x 84 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , No. 18-cr-79 (KAD), 2019 WL 1014850, at *2-3 (D. Conn. Mar. 4, 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Chanen</i> , 549 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hollenbeck</i> , No. 15-cr-49 (JJM), 2015 WL 13746403, at *11 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , No. 07-cr-304 (HBS), 2012 WL 4112026, at *6-7 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , No. 14-cr-6136 (JWF), 2016 WL 11621620, at *4 (W.D.N.Y. May 17, 2016).....	22

<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , No. 10-cr-32 (HBS), 2012 WL 5305183, at *11 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 255 (W.D.N.Y. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. White</i> , 972 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13
<i>Wagner v. Howard</i> , No. 04-5113, 2004 WL 1326601 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2004) .....	7
<i>Work v. Rives</i> , 267 U.S. 175 (1925).....	19
<i>Zaleski v. Burns</i> , 606 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 9, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3332(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3331(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3331(b) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3331-3334 .....	16
22 U.S.C. § 2708(b) .....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B) .....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P 6(e) .....	3, 21
